announcement, Solartech, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Skywalk, beneficially owns approximately
59.74% of the issued share capital of Hua Yi.

– 5 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The Hua Yi Board considers that the Placing would enlarge the shareholders base of Hua Yi and strengthen
the Hua Yi Group’s financial position. The Hua Yi Board considers the Placing is in the interest of Hua
Yi. The net proceeds from the placing of the Placing Shares amount to approximately HK$34 million.
These net proceeds are intended to be used as general working capital of the Hua Yi Group, part of which
will be applied by Hua Yi Group to fund part of the consideration for future acquisitions of copper
mining investments as the Hua Yi Board considers appropriate when such opportunities arise.

Hua Yi has not issued any equity securities to raise funds in the 12 months immediately preceding this
announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF HUA YI

The shareholding structure of Hua Yi as at the date of this announcement and the shareholding structure
of Hua Yi upon issue of the Placing Shares are set out below:

Immediately after
As at the date of the placing

this announcement of the Placing Shares
No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
Shares  % Shares %

Skywalk 402,131,875 59.74 402,131,875 57.19
Chau Lai Him 2,894,000 0.43 2,894,000 0.41
Placees (public shareholders) – – 30,000,000 4.27
Other public shareholders 268,108,625 39.83 268,108,625 38.13

Total 673,134,500 100.00 703,134,500 100.00

Assuming the placees procured by the Placing Agent do not hold any Shares immediately before Completion
and there is no other change in the shareholding of Hua Yi after the date of this announcement, to the best
of the Hua Yi Directors’ knowledge and based on publicly available information including various filings
under the SFO, there will not be any new substantial shareholder (within the meaning ascribed thereto in
the Listing Rules) of Hua Yi immediately before and after Completion (save as disclosed above).

EFFECT ON SOLARTECH

The beneficial interest of Solartech (through its interest in Skywalk) in the issued share capital of Hua Yi